
 
NOTICE 

 

OF 
 

MEETING 
 

CABINET 
 

will meet on 
 

THURSDAY, 24TH FEBRUARY, 2022 
 

At 7.00 pm 
 

by 
 

GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE,  WINDSOR, ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
TO: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 

 
Councillor Johnson, Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic  
Development and Property  
 

Councillor Rayner, Deputy Leader of the Council, Corporate & Resident Services, Culture  
& Heritage and Windsor 
 

Councillor Carroll, Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services,  
Health and Mental Health  
 

Councillor Cannon, Public Protection and Parking 
  
Councillor Clark, Transport, Infrastructure and Digital Connectivity 
 

Councillor Coppinger, Planning, Environmental Services and Maidenhead  
 

Councillor Hilton, Finance and Ascot  
 

Councillor McWilliams, Housing, Sport & Leisure, and Community Engagement 
 

Councillor Stimson, Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and Countryside 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: Wednesday, 16 February 2022 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560 

 
Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 

  

- 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive
[...]
e interest. In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after 
disclosing your interest the following test should be applied. 

Where a matter affects your financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would 
affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of the 
interest. 
 
 
Other declarations 
 
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 
be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

4



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andrew Johnson (Chairman), Stuart Carroll (Vice-Chairman), 
David Cannon, David Coppinger, Samantha Rayner, David Hilton, Gerry Clark, Donna Stimson 
and Ross McWilliams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Christine Bateson, Councillor Julian Sharpe, Councillor 
Sayonara Luxton, Councillor John Bowden, Councillor Helen Price, Councillor Phil Haseler, 
Councillor Catherine del Campo, Councillor John Baldwin, Councillor Amy Tisi, Councillor 
Gurpreet Bhangra and Councillor Simon Bond. 

 
Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Hillary Hall, Adele Taylor, Emma Duncan, Andrew Valance, 
Andrew Durrant, Kevin McDaniels, Louisa Freeth, Rebecca Hatch, Lousia Dean and David 
Cook. 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies received. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations
[...]
e 
to the final settlement on the draft budget, the draft budget that was criticised by the opposition 
saying we could not consult on those estimating figures.   
 
The balanced budget allowed the council to start working on delivering its newly adopted 
Corporate Plan, investing in services such as children’s services and the environmental 
agenda.  There would also be continued innovation and transformation in service delivery.   
 
As the national pressure on the cost of living continued the budget, if approved, would mean 
we continued to have one of the lowest council tax rates outside London.  The proposed 
increase was 65 pence per week, he did not wish to see any increase taxation but they did 
need to invest in services.  There was also a well deserved planned 2% increased pay award. 
 
The resident 1 hour free parking scheme was locked in, transformation of adult services was 
locked in, the improvements to the library services locked in, environmental agenda was 
locked in, increased recycling was locked in, highways and digital connectivity was locked in, 
continued development in housing and the housing services was locked in and improved 
sports and leisure facilities were locked in.  the Chairman thanked the Lead Member and 
finance team for their work on producing the balanced budget.  
 
The Lead Member for Planning, Environmental Services and Maidenhead reported that he 
had worked closely with Norden’s Farm and he was pleased to see the proposed investment 
and the strategic partnership.   
 

7



The Lead Member for Transport, Infrastructure and Digital Connectivity thanked the finance 
team and Lead Member for the report and getting their grant estimates so accurate.  It was 
good to see a focus on service improvement, the £300k for buses, the improvement bids for 
government grants and £1.5m for cycling and waling. 
 
The Lead Member for Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and Countryside 
informed that there had been investment in the tack
[...]
by the decision maker to be listed in the report to Cabinet 

DESCRIPTIONS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION: ENGLAND 

1 Information relating to any individual. 

2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour 
relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes: 
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment. 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

22



Report Title: Transport Service Delivery Model
Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information

No - Part I 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Clark, Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Infrastructure and Digital 
Connectivity

Meeting and Date: Cabinet, 24 February 2022
Responsible 
Officer(s):

Chris Joyce, Head of Infrastructure, 
Sustainability and Economic Growth and 
Andrew Durrant, Executive Director of Place.

Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY 

In 2017, the Council made the decision to enter into a five-year highways and 
professional services contract with Project Centre Ltd to provide a range of services 
on behalf of the Council.  This involved transferring some Council employees across 
to Project Centre under TUPE regulations. 

The needs of the service and priorities of the Council have changed.  The end of the 
contract represents the opportunity to review the model for delivery of the service and 
this paper recommends that the Council brings these services back ‘in-house’ and 
provides a direct award contract to Project Centre Ltd to provide specific technical 
advice and support. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and: 

i) Approves the proposed change in delivery model to bring transport 
and infrastructure services back into the Council, including letting a 
new direct award contract to Project Centre Ltd to provide specific 
technical support. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  

Table 1: Options arising from this report 
Option Comments
Bring the contracted services back into 
the Council and let a new direct award 
contract to Project Centre Ltd to provide 
specific technical support. 

This is the recommended option

The proposed arrangements will 
give greater clarity to other 
officers and members as well as 
better accountability for service 
delivery.  Being fully integrated 
into the service will also provide 
stronger links to other parts of the 
Council and its priorities.

23

Agenda Item 6i)



Option Comments

Extend the existing contract using the 
provisions in the contract to extend by 
one or two years. 

Extending the current contract 
would not resolve any of the 
issues identified with the current 
service arrangements. 

Retender the contract to seek a new 
provider for the service in its current 
form. 

The current issues with service 
delivery relate more to the 
structure and performance 
arrangements in the contract 
rather than the individuals or 
organisation delivering the 
service.   

Renegotiate a different form of contract 
to deliver a hybrid model with some 
services delivered in-house and others 
being delivered through the contract. 

Each of the services within the 
contract have been reviewed 
individually to assess whether 
they could be better delivered 
through the existing contract.   

Bring 
[...]
mpowered to deliver service improvement, in line with our values. 

2.4 The area of scope where there was more ad-hoc support and expertise used was 
in ‘Transportation’.  This includes transport policy responses, transport studies 
and transport planning advice.  Given the breadth of issues that the transport and 
infrastructure service cover it is important to maintain the ability to call in specialist 
expertise for specific projects or issues.  It is also valuable to be able to call on 
additional resource in the short term to deliver against potential opportunities 
offered and requirements placed on the Council by third parties, such as central 
Government.  A good example of this was the recent Bus Service Improvement 
Plan where central Government placed urgent demands on the Council and a 
dedicated team was put together to lead its development. 

Background 
2.5 In April 2017, the Council entered into a contract with Project Centre Limited to 

provide highways and transport professional services.  As part of the contract, 
nine roles undertaken by Council employees were transferred to Project Centre.  
The scope of the contract was split into five key areas (The contract scope is 
included as Appendix B.): 

 Account management, which covers all the areas required to manage 
and run the contract including regular performance management. 

 Road safety and traffic management, which includes accident records 
and monitoring, road safety education and training and traffic 
management studies. 

 Transportation, which includes traffic and travel monitoring, strategy 
and policy, transport studies and transport planning support. 

 Development control and flood risk management, which includes 
support on planning applications, travel plans, S278 agreements and 
flood risk management support. 

 Public transport support, which includes monitoring, information and 
liaison with operators. 

2.6 There have been several changes to the Council structure and its priorities since 
the original contract was agreed almost 5 years ago.  In terms of structure, the 
Council made the decision to separate the strategic transport and infrastructure 
functions from the commissioning service and create a new Infrastructure, 
Sustainability and Economic Growth service within the Place Directorate.  This 
was to enable the Council to provide greater strategic leadership in these areas.   

2.7 The Council also set its strategic direction to create a sustainable borough of 
opportunity and innovation through its new corporate plan.  This sets out three 
priorities which include taking action to tackle climate change and delivering 
quality infrastructure that connects neighbourhoods and businesses and allows 
them to prosper.  The Transport and Infrastructure team has a key role to play in 
delivering these. 

25



Current issues with the contract 
2.8 With the changes to the Council’s structure, there is now a physical and corporate 

separation of those leading and delivering the service.  This creates a lack of 
clear accountability between the roles within RBWM and Project Centre.  This 
translates into confusion of accountability for decision making and a difficulty in 
empowering those delivering day-to-day service to make decisions.  As a result, 
this regularly falls back to a small RBWM client team where there is insufficient 
capacity to take responsibility for all operational decisions.   

2.9 It also creates additional layers of management with officer work often being 
reviewed within the Project Centre hierarchy prior to being passed to RBWM 
officers.  This creates delay in the process meaning delivery is less efficient and 
timely, when it needs to be more agile.   

2.10 There is also a mix of contracted services, projects and commissioned studies 
which means it isn’t always clear what value is being delivered specifically 
through the contract.  This is compounded by the contract performance 
management structure being focussed on volume of work rather than quality or 
timeliness of delivery. 

Proposed solution 
2.11 The proposed solution is to create a new team structure within Transport and 

Infrastructure with 13 roles.  This includes four existing roles, five roles with 
potential for TUPE from Project Centre and four additional roles to build capacity 
and improve service delivery.   

2.12 The transport and infrastructure portfolios will be separated with a service lead 
for each area.  The Service Lead – Transport will focus on transport strategy and 
policy, studies and analysis, active travel, public transport, road safety and 
highways development control.  The Service Lead – Infrastructure will be 
responsible for our capital programme, broader infrastructure planning, digital 
infrastructure, funding and developer contributions (CIL & S106).  The proposed 
structure is included as Appendix C. 

2.13 A direct award contract will be awarded to Project Centre to provide technical 
expertise and support in transport planning matters.  This will include studies 
commissioned by the Council and strategy documents that require larger levels of 
resource over a short period of time.  This will also allow the Council to draw in 
specialist expertise as required.  This new contract is intended to be a short-term 
arrangement of up to two years to allow a broader review of how to commission 
highways, transport and professional services in a holistic way. 

2.14 It is proposed that the current arrangements in the contract for flood risk 
management are maintained.  This function has recently moved into the 
sustainability team and a new Flood Risk Manager has just joined the Council.  
Maintaining continuity of service will be important whilst the team settles into its 
new area and will enable the new officer to review the existing arrangements and 
make decisions on future service provision in due course. 

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The Transport and Infrastructure teams will
[...]
trategy 

77



37

APPENDIX 1 – The Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead Constitution 

Weblink to Council Constitution

78



38

APPENDIX 2 – Highway & Transportation Information and Process Flowchart 

Attached as a separate document 

79



39

APPENDIX 3 – Safer Roads Partnership 

Weblink to Windsor & Maidenhead | Safer Roads

80



40

APPENDIX 4 – Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

Weblink to Local Flood Risk Management Strategy

81



Proposed organisation structure 

Head of Infrastructure, 
Sustainability and 
Economic Growth

Service Lead –
Transport

Transport Policy 
Manager

Travel and Safety 
Education Officer

Transport Project 
Officer

Highways Development 
Control  Manager

Vacant

Transport Planning 
Officer

Traffic Safety Manager

Traffic Safety Officer

Transport Admin 
Officer

Service Lead –
Infrastructure

Infrastructure Delivery 
Manager

Infrastructure Planning 
Manager

CIL Officer

82



Report Title: Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation 
Strategy

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information

No - Part I 

Cabinet Member: Councillor McWilliams, Cabinet Member for 
Housing, Sport and Leisure and Community 
Engagement

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 24 February 2022
Responsible 
Officer(s):

Tracy Hendren, Head of Housing, 
Environmental Health & Trading Standards

Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY 

The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 requires local authorities to prepare, consult on and 
publish a Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation Strategy to set out their strategic 
plans to comply with the Act.  

The Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation Strategy 2021-2024 has been developed 
around six key priorities:  

1. Access to safe accommodation 
2. Support to remain safely at home 
3. Perpetrators 
4. Coordinated support 
5. Victim representation 
6. Improved data collection across services.  

The Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation Strategy has clear links to the Corporate 
Plan, and particularly to our approach and values. Furthermore, the Strategy will further 
the objective to see ‘An increase in the proportion of women and girls who feel safe in 
the borough, including through a safe, thriving night-time economy.’ 

The Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation Strategy 2021-2024 was published for 
consultation on 21 January 2022 for two weeks and has been subsequently updated 
with the addition of the action plan.  

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and: 

i) Approves the Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation Strategy 2021-
2024 for publication 

83

Agenda Item 6ii)



2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  

Table 1: Options arising from this report 
Option Comments

Approve the Domestic Abuse Safe 
Accommodation Strategy 2021-2024 for 
publication  

This is the recommended option

The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 
requires local authorities to 
publish a Domestic Abuse Safe 
Accommodation Strategy to set 
out their strategic plans to comply 
with the Act. Publishing the 
Domestic Abuse Safe 
Accommodation Strategy is 
recommended because it is a 
statutory requirement, and it will 
provide a clear plan for the 
development of services to 
vulnerable domestic abuse 
victims over the life span of the 
strategy. 

 Do nothing. 

This is not the recommended option 

The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 
requires local authorities to 
publish a Domestic Abuse Safe 
Accommodation Strategy to set 
out their strategic plans to comply 
with the Act. Failure to comply 
with the requirements may lead to 
legal challenge as well as 
undermining the Council’s 
commitment to supporting 
vulnerable residents.  

2.1 The Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation Strategy 2021-2024 will help to shape 
services aimed at supporting domestic abuse victims within the borough and will 
provide a framework for prioritisation of funding received from the Government to 
support households fleeing domestic abuse.  

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 Adopting the Domestic Abuse Safe Accommoda

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andrew Johnson (Chairman), Stuart Carroll (Vice-Chairman), 
David Cannon, David Coppinger, Samantha Rayner, David Hilton, Gerry Clark, 
Donna Stimson and Ross McWilliams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Christine Bateson, Councillor Lynne Jones, Councillor 
John Baldwin, Councillor Amy Tisi and Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra 
 
Officers:  Duncan Sharkey, Kevin McDaniel, Hilary Hall, Andrew Durrant, Chris Joyce, 
Adele Taylor, Tracey Hendren and David Cook. 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence were received. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received.  

 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th February 
2022 were approved. 

 
APPOINTMENTS  
 
None 

 
FORWARD PLAN  
 
Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since last published including the addition of the following two reports to March 
2022 Cabinet: 
 

 Queens Platinum Jubilee 

 Climate Change Partnership 

 
CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS  
 

A) TRANSPORT SERVICE DELIVERY MODEL  
 
Cabinet considered the report regarding the proposed introduction of a new transport delivery 
model. 
 
The Lead Member for Transport, Infrastructure and Digital Connectivity informed Cabinet that 
in 2017, the Council made the decision to enter into a five-year highways and professional 
services contract with Project Centre Ltd to provide a range of services on behalf of the 
Council. This involved transferring some Council employees across to Project Centre under 
TUPE regulations.  
 



Since then the needs of the service and priorities of the Council had changed and the end of 
the contract provided the opportunity to review the model for delivery of the service.  We 
should be open minded when reviewing renewing contracts and that there was no preference 
for ‘in house’ or ‘out house’ but we needed the ‘right house’. 
 
Cabinet were informed that as part of the contract, nine roles undertaken by Council 
employees were transferred to Project Centre.  The detail of these roles was provided within 
the report but he said they were split into five areas; account management, road safety and 
traffic management, transportation, development control and flood risk management and 
public transport support. 
 
There had been several changes to the Council structure and its priorities since  
the original contract had been agreed almost 5 years ago. In terms of structure, the  
Council made the decision to separate the strategic transport and infrastructure  
functions from the commissioning service and create a new Infrastructure,  
Sustainability and Economic Growth service within the Place Directorate. 
 
With the changes to the Councils structure there was a lack of clear accountability between 
the roles within RBWM and Project Centre and additional layers of management with officer 
work often being reviewed within the Project Centre hierarchy prior to being passed to RBWM 
officers for review again.   
 
It was proposed to create a new team structure within Transport and Infrastructure with 13 
roles. This included four existing roles, five roles with potential for TUPE from Project Centre 
and four additional roles to build capacity and improve service delivery.  There would also be a 
contract with Project Centre to provide technical  
expertise and consultation roles.  As Project Centre had the capacity and expertise to 
undertake these roles that were not day to day roles within the Council it was felt that this 
approach provided value for money and the best service delivery.  
 
The Lead Member informed that the preferred option was to bring the contracted services 
back into the Council and let a new direct award contract to Project Centre to provide specific 
technical support.   
 
He informed that the proposed arrangements would give greater clarity to other  
officers and members as well as better accountability for service delivery. Being fully 
integrated into the service would also provide stronger links to other parts of the Council and 
its priorities. 
 
The other options considered were to extend the current contract or go out to tender.  It was 
felt that these would not provide a solution to the problems faced, as detailed within the report. 
 
The Chairman seconded the report and said the administration had been clear that their 
ideological approach had always been looking at outcomes, looking at value for money, 
looking at enhanced service delivery and looking at services on a case by case basis.   
 
The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot said that five years has been a long time for the 
contract and he assumed at the time we signed it was the right thing to do.  He mentioned that 
the Project Centre had excellent expertise and their output had been good especially with 
Ascot and the work with the LEP.  He said the proposed mixture of in house and retaining a 
consultancy role was the correct way forward.   
 
The Lead Member for Planning, Environmental Services and Maidenhead there were about 
700 planning application each year and with each requiring knowledge of the local area giving 
advice on things such as traffic flow, he supported the proposals.   
 



The Deputy Leader of the Council, Corporate & Resident Services, Culture & Heritage and 
Windsor said that she supported the report and the continued links with the Project Centre 
who had done excellent work in Windsor. 
 
Cllr L Jones said that she supported the recommendations within the report for all the reasons 
already given.  She had called in the paper in 2017 due to concerns she had about the 
outsourcing such as communication. 
 
Cllr Baldwin said he also supported the report and had also expressed his concerns at the 
O&S meeting.  Although he supported the recommendations he said he did not understand 
paragraph 2.8 and asked for clarification on this as well as why the service was outsourced in 
the first place. 
 
The Lead Member said that he was not the Lead Member at the time outsourcing had taken 
place but it would have been a democratic process and the best solution for the councils 
needs at the time.  
 
The Head of Infrastructure, Sustainability and Economic Growth said that prior to the recent 
restructure we were a commissioning model but when knowledge and leadership was brought 
back into the new structure we had a different model that was client leadership rather than 
client management.  It became a conflict of who was making decision the Project Centre or 
client team, this had created conflict and duplication.  
 
Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:  
 
i) Approves the proposed change in delivery model to bring transport and 
infrastructure services back into the Council, including letting a new direct award 
contract to Project Centre Ltd to provide specific technical support.   
 

 
B) DOMESTIC ABUSE SAFE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY  

 
Cabinet considered the report regarding the adoption of the Domestic Abuse Safe 
Accommodation Strategy. 
 
The Lead member for informed Cabinet that the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 required local 
authorities to prepare, consult on and publish a Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation 
Strategy to set out their strategic plans to comply with the Act. 
 
The Lead Member said that Cabinet were asked to agree the strategy, associated action plan 
and six priorities for investment and delivery, with an overarching priority to ensure victims and 
their families have access to safe, good quality accommodation that meets their needs.  
 
These priorities were: access to safe accommodation, support to remain safely at home, 
perpetrator management, coordinated support, victim representation, and improved data 
collection across services.  
 
To ensure the strategy meets local needs, the council undertook a public consultation on its 
draft strategy, produced with support and input from relevant partner organisations including 
the Dash Charity, the Domestic Abuse Forum, Thames Valley Police, and health and social 
care services. 
 
The Lead Member said that there had also been input from the Cabinet member responsible 
for Adult Social Care and Children’s services and they had both worked on the report. 
 
The Lead Member said that anyone could be affected by domestic abuse in its various forms, 
and access to good quality, safe accommodation, along with appropriate support, was critical 
to help victims escape their abuser and start to rebuild their lives.  It was sad to report that 



reports of abuse had increased during lockdown.  The council had a zero tolerance approach 
as well as providing support. 
 
The Lead Member said they already worked closely with partners to provide safe 
accommodation and tailored support packages for victims and their children, and he wanted 
all victims across the borough to know that they were not alone and help was available 
through a compassionate, thorough and clear process.  
 
The new strategy complements the excellent joint working, initiatives and other important 
strategies they already had in place, by prioritising in line with local needs our investment and 
delivery to support those fleeing domestic abuse, along with an action plan backed with 
£241,000 from Government in 2022/23.  
 
He thanked those who had worked on this strategy including DASH who were attending on 
line to address Cabinet.  
 
The Chairman welcomed Alison Bourne and Rebecca Spiller from DASH to address Cabinet.  
 
Alison informed that DASH had been, for the past 46 years, offering specialist support to 
victims of domestic abuse. It was important to note that this was not just providing 
accommodation but tailored support. They provided safe accommodation or safety within their 
own homes.  They did not turn anyone away and were a not for profit organisation.  There met 
all their KPI’s even during the pandemic.   
 
Rebecca said that DASH hoped that the strategy would be approved and they were in support 
of it.  They offered a wrap around support service and were looking forward to bringing the 
strategy to life.  
 
The Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health said that he had worked closely with DASH over the last 5 to 6 years and remembers 
the education into the subject they provided when he became Lead Member. 
 
This was an important document to ensure our investment and delivery was focussed on what 
people think was most needed locally to support victims and their children.  There had been a 
national increase in domestic abuse during the pandemic and it was clear the need to take a 
deeper, holistic approach to supporting victims was paramount, which includes access to safe 
accommodation as a crucial first step. 
 
The Council stood right behind any victim of domestic abuse and would always do what we 
could with our partners to ensure victims in the borough could escape and get full support. 
The Council would continue to prioritise victims and also further advance our awareness and 
education campaign including the critical imperative of prevention and ensuring everyone can 
spot the signs.  The strategy was victims first and it was important to support DASH and the 
delivery of the strategy.   
 
The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot said that about 6 years ago scrutiny had looked at 
this issue and the fragmented approach, it was clear that care pathway was required.  A lot 
had changed since then, and this strategy was an important element of any care pathway.  It 
was important that victims lives were changed for the better and supporting the work that 
DASH provided. 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council, Corporate & Resident Services, Culture & Heritage and 
Windsor said that she supported the paper and that the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 had been 
championed by the MP Terisa May and the Duchess of Cornwall.  She provided a number of 
statistic to demonstrate why this was an important issue such as 2 women were killed every 
week in England and Wales by their partners or ex partners,  that there had been an increase 
in abuse during the pandemic and around 62% of children were living in a home where abuse 



was witnessed. The abuse could effect all backgrounds, ethnicity and age. Access to safe 
accommodation and support was very important. 
 
The Lead Member for Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and Countryside informed that 
she was aware how important this was to get right, she had to live with abuse for 17 years 
whilst brining up her family.  It was a very lonely place to be and that was why organisations 
such as DASH were so important. 
 
The Lead Member for Public Protection and Parking informed of his background in the police 
and thus his professional experience had informed how important it was to support this 
strategy.   
 
Cllr Tisi said that she supported the report and the support for DASH.  It was important that 
every penny from the government grant was used to get the best value for money.  She 
mentioned that there was to be a local partnership board relacing the DAEG and asked what 
the membership would be and if it would contained representatives from health and children’s 
services.   
 
The Head of Housing, Environmental Health & Trading Standards replied that there were 
health representations, probation services, RBW and children’s services as well as TVP and 
DASH.  
 
Cllr Tisi said that table 2 showed the roles of a new housing officer and independent person, 
she asked if the independent person would be from DASH and why was the position not to be 
filled until December 2022. She was informed that there were two roles one in housing to fulfil 
the legislative requirements and the other would work with DASH and was being appointed in 
December to allow the recruitment process.   
 
Cllr Tisi said that with regards to paragraph 7.4 did they think that when asked if they believe 
that providing accommodation to perpetrators protects victims, people understood that this 
meant providing accommodation for the perpetrator.  Where possible it would be that the 
perpetrators would be provided with accommodation so the family could stay safe in their own 
home.  She was informed that where possible they tried to keep the family in their own homes 
safe whilst complying with legislation and with the support of DASH.  Providing 
accommodation for the perpetrator was usually done when both parents had equal right to the 
family home and if moving the perpetrator out would keep the family safe.  
 
Cllr Tisa also mentioned that the contract wit DASH was due to expire 2022 with the option to 
extend by a year, she asked if the grant would be used to help support DASH.  She was 
informed that last years funding would be used to support DASH and any left over and this 
years funding would be looked at.  
 
The Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health said that he had been lobbying the Police and Crime Commissioner on this issue as he 
was aware that it was a policy priority for him.  He would also continue to loby local MP’s to 
look at more legislation regarding domestic abuse.  The victims should always be the priority.  
 
 
Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and:  
 
i) Approves the Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation Strategy 2021- 2024 for 
publication. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.10 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 



DATE……………………………….......... 
 


